

No. 19-1392

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS E. DOBBS, STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE  
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

*v.*

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR 236 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

JOHN A. FREEDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
L. CHARLES LANDGRAF  
SALLY L. PEI  
KOLYA D. GLICK  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
*601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
John.Freedman@arnoldporter.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amici curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and summary of the argument.....	3
Argument .....	6
I. The U.S. Constitution protects the right to decide whether and when to have a child, and the right to effectuate that decision.....	6
II. Respect for the rule of law is critical to our Nation.....	7
III. State legislators are undermining public confidence in the rule of law by intentionally defying this Court’s rulings .....	11
IV. The “costs of overruling <i>Roe</i> ” will have a disproportionate effect on vulnerable populations.....	22
Conclusion .....	28
Appendix .....	1a

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	10
<i>Bryant v. Woodall</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 611 (M.D.N.C. 2019).....	16
<i>Bush v. Orleans Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 861 (E.D. La. 1960).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	13, 14
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	14
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	9
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , No. 3:19-CV-178, 2019 WL 1233575 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2019).....	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	21, 22
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 549 (S.D. Miss. 2019).....	16
<i>June Medical Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	1, 5, 9, 10, 11

### III

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Little Rock Fam. Plan. Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 984 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	16
<i>Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slatery</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00501, 2020 WL 4274198 (M.D. Tenn. July 24, 2020) .....	16
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	9
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	5, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Wilson</i> , No. CV 3:21-00508, 2021 WL 1060123 (D.S.C. Mar. 19, 2021) .....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , No. EQCE83074, 2019 WL 312072 (Iowa Dist. Jan. 22, 2019) .....	16
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019) .....	16
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2019) .....	2, 5, 9, 10, 22
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Parson</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 631 (W.D. Mo. 2019) .....	16, 20

IV

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Robinson v. Marshall</i> , No. 2:19CV365, 2019 WL 5556198 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2019) .....	16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Justice Collective v. Kemp</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	20
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Justice Collective v. Kemp</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	16
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940) .....	13
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	15
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 115 (1809).....	14
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	1
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
Act 309, S.B. 6, 83rd Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ark. 2021).....	17
H.B. 136, 67th Leg. (Mont. 2021).....	17
H.B. 314, Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2019).....	17
H.B. 481 § 4, 155th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2019).....	17
H.B. 1510, Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.B. 2441, 58th Leg., 1st Sess. (Okla. 2021).....	17
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 188.056 (West 2019).....	17
S.B. 8, 87th Leg. (Tex. 2021) .....	17
S.B. 2116, Reg. Sess. (Miss. 2019) .....	17, 18, 21

**Other Authorities**

1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765) .....	11
Adam Sonfield et al., <i>The Social and Economic Benefits of Women’s Ability to Determine Whether and When to Have Children</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (2013) .....	26
Ams. United For Life, <i>Defending Life</i> (2019).....	12
Ashton Pittman, <i>What U.S. Supreme Court’s Texas Abortion Punt Means for Mississippi’s Roe v. Wade Case</i> , Mississippi Free Press (Sept. 1, 2021).....	13
<i>Bryant Unveils Policy Details in Address</i> , The Meridian Star (Jan. 25, 2012).....	18
Carolyn Kelly, <i>Oklahoma Governor Signs Near-Total Abortion Ban Into Law</i> , CNN (Apr. 26, 2021).....	18
Christine Dehlendorf et al., <i>Disparities in Abortion Rates: A Public Health Approach</i> , 103 Am. J. Pub. Health 1772, 1775 (2013) .....	26, 27
Diana G. Foster et al., <i>Socioeconomic Outcomes of Women Who Receive and Women Who Are Denied Wanted Abortions in the United States</i> , 108 Am. J. Pub. Health 407 .....	26
Elizabeth Nash & Lauren Cross, <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2017</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (2019) .....	24
Elizabeth Nash et al., <i>Impact of Texas’ Abortion Ban: A 20-Fold Increase in Driving Distance to Get an Abortion</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (Aug 4, 2021).....	24
<i>Governor Ivey Issues Statement After Signing the Alabama Human Life Protection Act</i> , Office of the Governor of Alabama (May 15, 2019).....	18

VI

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Guttmacher Institute, <i>State Bans on Abortion Throughout Pregnancy</i> (2021) .....	16
Jenna Jerman, Rachel K. Jones, & Tsuyoshi Onda, <i>Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008</i> , Guttmacher Inst. 1 (2016) .....	27
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Reported Legal Abortions by Race of Women Who Obtained Abortion by the State of Occurrence</i> (2020) .....	26, 27
Larrison Campbell, <i>Heartbeat Abortion Ban Passes Senate with No Debate, Awaits Governor’s Signature</i> , Miss. Today (March 19, 2019) .....	21
Lauren Walsh (@LaurenWalshTV), Twitter (May 9, 2019 12:01pm) .....	19
Lawrence B. Finer & Mia R. Zolna, <i>Declines in Unintended Pregnancy in the United States, 2008–2011</i> , 374 N. Engl. J. Med. 843, S45 Tab. 1 (2016) .....	27
Lawrence B. Finer & Mia R. Zolna, <i>Shifts in intended and unintended pregnancies in the United States, 2001–2008</i> , 104 (Supp. 1) Am. J. Pub. Health S43 (2014) .....	27
Liza Fuentes & Jenna Jerman, <i>Distance Traveled to Obtain Clinical Abortion Care in the United States and Reasons for Clinic Choice</i> , 28(12) J. Women’s Health 1623 (2019) .....	23, 24
Mariam MacDorman et al., <i>Recent Increases in the U.S. Maternal Mortality Rate</i> , 128 Obstetrics & Gynecology 447 (2016) .....	25
Mark Lino et al., <i>Expenditures on Children by Families, 2015</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture (2017) .....	26



## VII

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Melanie Mason, <i>State Lawmakers Continue Crusade Against Roe v. Wade with Flood of New Abortion Bills</i> , L.A. Times (April 22, 2021) .....	21
Missouri Senate Republicans (@MoSenateGOP), Twitter (May 16, 2019 5:01am) .....	18
Phil Bryant, <i>Gov. Bryant’s “State of the State” Speech</i> (Jan. 22, 2014) .....	18
Phil Bryant (@PhilBryant MS), Twitter (March 19, 2018, 5:12pm).....	17
Phil Bryant (@PhilBryant MS), Twitter (March 20, 2019, 6:58 pm).....	18
Rachel K. Jones et al., <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2017</i> , Guttmacher Inst. 1 (2019) .....	23, 24
The Federalist, No. 78 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton) .....	1, 2, 9, 22
Thomas B. Colby, <i>The Other Half of the Abortion Right</i> , 20 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1043 (2018).....	15
U.S. Centers For Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Pregnancy Mortality Surveillance System</i> .....	25
